[17] Having considered the submissions I consider it appropriate to apply the tariff 

approach and do so in Mr Fredericks favour. 

[18] Accordingly I order the respondent, VIP Frames & Trusses Limited, pay the 

applicant, Lyndon Fredericks, the sum of $5,845 (five thousand, eight hundred and 

forty five dollars) as a contribution toward the cost Mr Fredericks incurred pursuing 

his claim. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority